Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 2009 Session

FISCAL AND POLICY NOTE

House Bill 942

(Queen Anne's County Delegation)

Judiciary

Judicial Proceedings

Queen Anne's County - Local Detention Center - County's Authority to Continue Management

This bill specifies that the Queen Anne's County Commissioners, by resolution or law, may authorize the Warden of the Queen Anne's County Detention Center to continue the management of the detention center.

The bill takes effect July 1, 2009.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: None.

Local Effect: None. This bill codifies current practice in Queen Anne's County and continues operations of the county detention center.

Small Business Effect: None.

Analysis

Current Law: The Warden of the Queen Anne's County Detention currently manages the operations of the county detention center by virtue of the authority to do so as granted by the county commissioners.

Additional Information

Prior Introductions: None.

Cross File: None.

Information Source(s): Queen Anne's County, Department of Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - March 2, 2009

ncs/hlb

Analysis by: Guy G. Cherry Direct Inquiries to:

(410) 946-5510 (301) 970-5510